

## **HOUSE BILL 16-1269**

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Melton, Becker K., Court, Fields, Mitsch Bush, Moreno, Pettersen, Primavera, Ryden, Tyler, Young, Hullinghorst;

also SENATOR(S) Cooke, Aguilar, Carroll, Donovan, Garcia, Guzman, Heath, Hodge, Kefalas, Kerr, Lundberg, Marble, Martinez Humenik, Merrifield, Newell, Scheffel, Scott, Todd, Ulibarri, Woods.

CONCERNING THE ABILITY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL APPLICATION METHODS FOR IDENTIFICATION CARDS.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-2-302, **add** (9) as follows:

**42-2-302. Department may or shall issue - limitations - rules - repeal.** (9) (a) In accordance with rules promulgated by the department and upon the applicant's submission, either electronically or by mail, of an application and payment of the required fee, the department may issue an identification card to the holder of a driver's license issued under section 42-2-114 or renewed under 42-2-118 if the applicant holds a valid license or if no more than one year has passed since the expiration of the

## APPLICANT'S DRIVER'S LICENSE.

- (b) ONCE THE DEPARTMENT ISSUES AN IDENTIFICATION CARD UNDER THIS SUBSECTION (9), THE DEPARTMENT SHALL CANCEL ANY VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE HELD BY THE APPLICANT.
- (c) This section (9) takes effect on March 1, 2017. This paragraph (c) is repealed, effective July 1, 2017.
- **SECTION 2.** Act subject to petition effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 10, 2016, if adjournment sine die is on May 11, 2016); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

approved by the people at the general el and, in such case, will take effect on the the vote thereon by the governor.	
Dickey Lee Hullinghorst SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Bill L. Cadman PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenloo GOVERNOR OF T	per 'HE STATE OF COLORADO